
Made of Something Stronger

MONTGOMERY
C O U N T Y NY

Matthew L. Ossenfort

www.co.montgomery.ny.us

County Executive

 2023 DIRECTORY



If there are any changes to be made regarding names, addresses or contact information, please 
call the Data Processing Department at 518-853-8166.

For additional information visit the Montgomery County website:
www.co.montgomery.ny.us



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 1 

 
Montgomery County 

Directory 
2023 

 

County of Montgomery 

State of New York 
 

* * * 
 

Federal & State Representatives 

 

* * * 
 

County Executive & Legislature 
Members, Officers and Standing Committees 

 

* * * 

 
County Officials 

Department Officials 

City Officials 

Town Officials 

Village Officials 

 

* * * 
  



2 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

UNITED STATES SENATE 
 

Charles Schumer, U.S. Senator 
322 Hart Senate Office Building 

Washington, DC  20510 
Phone: 202-224-6542 • Fax: 202-228-3027 

www.schumer.senate.gov 
 

Leo W. O’Brien Federal Building, Room 827 
11A Clinton Avenue 
Albany, NY  12207 

Phone: 518-431-4070 • Fax: 518-431-4076 
 

Kirsten Gillibrand, U.S. Senator 
478 Russell Senate Office Building 

Washington, DC  20510 
Phone: 202-224-4451 • Fax: 202-228-4977 

www.gillibrand.senate.gov 
 

Leo W. O’Brien Federal Building, Room 821 
11A Clinton Avenue 
Albany, NY  12207 

Phone: 518-431-0120 • Fax: 518-431-0128 

 
 

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
 

Elise Stefanik, U.S. Congresswoman 
21st Congressional District 

2211 Rayburn House Office Building 
Washington, DC  20515 

Phone: 202-225-4611 
stefanik.house.gov 

 
5 Warren Street, Suite 4 
Glens Falls, NY  12801 

Phone: 518-743-0964 • Fax: 518-743-1391 



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 3 

STATE SENATE 
 

46th Senate District – Neil D. Breslin 
 

Albany Office 
Capitol Building, Room 430 CAP 

172 State Street 
Albany, NY  12247 

Phone: 518-455-2225 • Fax: 518-426-6807 
Email: breslin@nysenate.gov 

www.nysenate.gov/senators/neil-d-breslin 
 

District Office 
61 Church Street, 3rd floor 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 
Phone: 518-842-2159 

 
 

STATE ASSEMBLY 
 

111th Assembly District - Angelo Santabarbara 
 

Albany Office 
Legislative Office Building, Room 654 

198 State Street 
Albany, NY  12248 

Phone: 518-455-5197 
Email: SantabarbaraA@nyassembly.gov 

nyassembly.gov/mem/angelo-santabarbara 
 

District Offices 
 

2550 Riverfront Center 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 
Phone: 518-843-0227 

433 State Street 
Schenectady, NY  12305 

Phone: 518-382-2941

 
118th Assembly District - Robert Smullen 

 
Albany Office 

Legislative Office Building, Room 635 
198 State Street 

Albany, NY  12248 
Phone: 518-455-5393 • Fax: 518-455-5889 

Email: smullenr@nyassembly.gov 
nyassembly.gov/mem/Robert-Smullen 

 
District Offices 

 
Fulton County Office Building 

223 West Main Street, Suite B-2 
Johnstown, NY  12095 

Phone: 518-762-1427 • Fax: 518-762-9871 

5659 State Route 5, Suites 1-3 
Herkimer, NY  13350 

Phone: 315-866-1632 • Fax: 315-866-5058 



4 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

 
 
 

 
 

Matthew L. Ossenfort 
County Executive 

 
 

 
 

Robert A. Purtell 
Chairman of the Legislature 



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 5 

LEGISLATIVE BOARD – 2023 
 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE 
20 Park Street, Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-4304 

County Executive Matthew L. Ossenfort 

Executive Secretary Nancy Szczepanik 

Director of Communications Morgan McClary 

Labor Management Patricia Beck 

 

COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
64 Broadway, Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-8338 

Chairman of the Legislature Robert A. Purtell 

Deputy Chairman of the Legislature Brian D. Sweet 

Clerk of the Legislature Vacant 

Deputy Clerk of the Legislature Deborah L. Chan 

 

 

LEGISLATORS 
 

District 1 Martin P. Kelly 
187 State Highway 163, Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-332-6958 

mkelly@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 

District 3 Herbert T. Allen 
490 West Ames Road, Canajoharie, NY 13317 

Phone: 518-265-2666 

hallen@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 

District 5 Daniel P. Wilson 
221 Denice Road, Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-461-2704 

dwilson@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 

District 7 Michael J. Pepe 
15 Village Lane West, Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone:  518-366-1562 

mpepe@co.montgomery.ny.us 

District 2 Brian D. Sweet 
166 Calbet Road, Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-848-2327 

bsweet@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 

District 4 Robert Headwell, Jr. 
P.O. Box 264, Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-365-6837 

rheadwell@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 

District 6 Vacant 
 

 

 

 

District 8 Maria Kowalczyk 
102 VanDyke Avenue, Amsterdam, NY 12010 

Phone: 518-705-8887 

mkowalczyk@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 

District 9 Robert A. Purtell 
187 Northern Boulevard, Hagaman, NY  12086 

Phone:  518-466-9703 

rpurtell@co.montgomery.ny.us  



6 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

LEGISLATIVE BOARD PROCEDURE 
The Montgomery County Legislature meets at 6:00 p.m. on the fourth Tuesday of each month, in 

the Legislative Chambers of the County Office Building in Fonda.  Special Meetings are held on 

call of the Chairman. 

 

All resolutions requested or proposed by any parties other than members of the Legislature shall be 

submitted to the Office of the County Executive and copied to the Clerk of the Legislature for 

inclusion on the agenda of the committee principally concerned at least ten (10) calendar days prior 

to the committee meeting at which to be considered. 

 

COMMITTEES FOR 2023 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT and PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(Meets 3rd Tuesday at 6:00 p.m.) 

Brian D. Sweet, Chair 

Members:  Martin P. Kelly, Herbert T. Allen, Robert Headwell, Jr., Daniel P. Wilson, 

Michael J. Pepe, Maria Kowalczyk, Robert A. Purtell 

Within the jurisdiction of this Committee shall fall all issues arising out of the following 

departments (divisions):  Agriculture, County Historian, Cooperative Extension, Planners, 

Tourism, Economic Opportunity and Development, Records Management, Private Industry 

Council, Workforce Development Board, Mobility Coordinator, as well as all other related matters 

referred to the Committee. 

 

EDUCATION and GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE 
(Meets 3rd Tuesday at 6:00 p.m.) 

Michael J. Pepe, Chair 

Members:  Martin P. Kelly, Brian D. Sweet, Herbert T. Allen, Robert Headwell, Jr., 

Daniel P. Wilson, Maria Kowalczyk, Robert A. Purtell 

Within the jurisdiction of this Committee shall fall all issues arising out of the following 

departments (divisions): Fulton Montgomery Community College, Rules of Procedure, 

Intergovernmental Relations, Policies, Records Management, County Legislature, Clerk of the 

Legislature, County Attorney, Board of Elections, County Historian, as well as the review and 

modification of the structure of County Government, review of Government management, 

effectiveness and efficiency, and all other related matters referred to the Committee. 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Meets 3rd Tuesday at 6:00 p.m.) 

Brian D. Sweet, Chair 

Members:  Martin P. Kelly, Herbert T. Allen, Robert Headwell, Jr., Daniel P. Wilson, 

Michael J. Pepe, Maria Kowalczyk, Robert A. Purtell 

Within the jurisdiction of this Committee shall fall all issues arising out of the following 

departments (divisions): District Attorney, Emergency Management, Enhanced 911, Fire 

Coordinator, Probation, Public Defender, Sheriff and Corrections, Weights and Measures, 

Alternatives to Incarceration, STOP DWI, Office of the Coroner / Medical Examiner, Safety 

Officer, as well as the Radio Communications, Computer-Aided Dispatch, and all other related 

matters referred to the Committee.  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 7 

HEALTH and HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
(Meets 3rd Tuesday at 6:00 p.m.) 

Maria Kowalczyk, Chair 

Members:  Martin P. Kelly, Brian D. Sweet, Herbert T. Allen, Robert Headwell, Jr., 

Daniel P. Wilson, Michael J. Pepe, Robert A. Purtell 

Within the jurisdiction of this Committee shall fall all issues arising out of the following 

departments (divisions): Office for the Aging, Public Health Service, Veterans Services Agency, 

Youth Bureau, Youth Board, Mental Health, Office of Community Services, Department of Social 

Services, and all other related matters referred to the Committee. 

 

PHYSICAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
(Meets 3rd Tuesday at 6:00 p.m.) 

Daniel P. Wilson, Chair 

Members:  Martin P. Kelly, Brian D. Sweet, Herbert T. Allen, Robert Headwell, Jr., 

Daniel P. Wilson, Michael J. Pepe, Maria Kowalczyk, Robert A. Purtell 

Within the jurisdiction of this Committee shall fall all issues arising out of the following 

departments (divisions): Public Works, Buildings and Grounds, Reforestation, Roads and Bridges, 

Transportation, Central Printing and Supply, Solid Waste, Solid Waste Coordinator, Data 

Processing, as well as the Telephone System Operations, County owned or leased Buildings and 

Property, and all other related matters referred to the Committee. 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
(Meets 3rd Tuesday at 6:00 p.m.) 

Robert Headwell, Jr., Chair 

Members:  Martin P. Kelly, Brian D. Sweet, Herbert T. Allen, Daniel P. Wilson, 

Michael J. Pepe, Maria Kowalczyk, Robert A. Purtell 

Within the jurisdiction of this Committee shall fall all issues arising out of the following 

departments (divisions): Employee Benefits, Civil Service, Employee Training, Employee 

Insurance, Personnel Department, Grievances, Collective Bargaining, as well as all other related 

matters referred to the Committee. 

 

BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
(Meets 3rd Tuesday at 6:00 p.m., Budget & Finance workshop 2nd Tuesday) 

Martin P. Kelly, Chair 

Members:  Brian D. Sweet, Herbert T. Allen, Robert Headwell, Jr., Daniel P. Wilson, 

Michael J. Pepe, Maria Kowalczyk, Robert A. Purtell 

Within the jurisdiction of this Committee shall fall all issues arising out of the following 

departments (divisions): County Auditor, County Treasurer, County Clerk, Real Property Tax 

Services, Tentative Budget Review, Tentative Capital Budget Review, Purchasing Department, 

Non-employee Insurance, as well as Borrowing and Indebtedness, External Audit, Taxation, 

Supervisors' Expenses, Resolutions and Local Laws involving the appropriation or expenditure of 

funds, and all other related matters referred to the Committee. 

  



8 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT 

Fourth Judicial District 

 
Hon. Martin D. Auffredou Lake George, NY 

Hon. Glen T. Bruening Elizabethtown, NY 

Hon. Thomas D. Buchanan Schenectady, NY 

Hon. Christine M. Clark Schenectady, NY 

Hon. Michael R. Cuevas Schenectady, NY 

Hon. John T. Ellis Tupper Lake, NY 

Hon. Mary M. Farley Canton, NY 

Hon. Dianne N. Freestone Ballston Spa, NY 

Hon. Kathleen B. Hogan Fort Edward, NY 

Hon. Richard Kupferman Ballston Spa, NY 

Hon. Allison M. McGahay Elizabethtown, NY 

Hon. Robert J. Muller Lake George, NY 

Hon. Mark L. Powers Schenectady, NY 

Ho. Stan L. Pritzker Fort Edward, NY 

Hon. Rebecca A. Slezak Fonda, NY 

Hon. James E. Walsh Ballston Spa, NY 

  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 9 

HOLIDAYS FOR 2023 

 
HOLIDAY DATE OF OBSERVANCE 
New Year’s Day (Observed) Monday, January 2, 2023 

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Monday, January 16, 2023 

Washington’s Birthday (President’s Day) Monday, February 20, 2023 

Good Friday (Election Personnel Only) Friday, April 7, 2023 

Memorial Day Monday, May 29, 2023 

Independence Day Tuesday, July 4, 2023 

Labor Day Monday, September 4, 2023 

Columbus Day Monday, October 9, 2023 

Election Day (Except Election Personnel) Tuesday, November 7 2023 

Veterans Day (Observed) Friday, November 10, 2023 

Thanksgiving Day Thursday, November 23, 2023 

Day after Thanksgiving Friday, November 24, 2023 

Last Full Day before Christmas Friday, December 22, 2023 

Christmas Day Monday, December 25, 2023 

  



10 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

COUNTY DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES 
 

OFFICE of the EXECUTIVE 
County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-4304 • Fax: 518-853-8220 
 

Matthew L. Ossenfort, County Executive 
Email: ce@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 
Nancy Szczepanik, Executive Secretary 
Email: nszczepanik@co.montgomery.ny.us 

Morgan McClary, Director of Communications 
Email: mmcclary@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 
OFFICE of the LEGISLATURE 

County Office Building, 64 Broadway 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-8338 • Fax: 518-853-5091 
 

Robert A. Purtell, Chairman 
Deborah L. Chan, Deputy Clerk of the Legislature 

Email: dchan@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 
ALTERNATIVES TO INCARCERATION 

COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAM 
Public Safety Facility, 200 Clark Drive 
P.O. Box 338, Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-853-5620 • Fax: 518-853-8228 
 

Eric Girard, Director 
Marie Oeser, Work Project Supervisor 

Jonathan Wolff, Community Service Program Coordinator 

 
ASSIGNED COUNSEL 

Kimberly VanWormer, Esq. 
County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-8222 

 
ATTORNEY 

Meghan M. Manion, Esq., County Attorney 
County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-4304 • Fax: 518-853-8220 
 

William E. Lorman, Esq., Assistant County Attorney 
County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

 Phone: 518-843-2080 



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 11 

AUDITOR 
Marco Zumbolo, Auditor 

County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-3097 • Fax: 518-853-8302 
 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS 
Old Courthouse, 9 Park Street 

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 
Phone: 518-853-8180 • Fax: 518-853-8392 

Email: boe@co.montgomery.ny.us 
 

Terry A. Bieniek, Commissioner (D) 
Terrance J. Smith, Commissioner (R) 

Caroline Swartz, Deputy Commissioner (D) 
Violet Capece, Deputy Commissioner (R) 

 
CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS PROGRAM 

County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-3531 • Fax: 518-853-8218 
 

Mercy Williams, Children with Special Needs Coordinator 

 
CLERK’S OFFICE 

County Office Building, 64 Broadway 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-8111 • Fax: 518-853-8116 
 

Brittany L. Kolbe, County Clerk 
Email: bkolbe@co.montgomery.ny.us 
Tina Ehrenreich, Deputy County Clerk 

Email: tehrenreich@co.montgomery.ny.us 
 

Motor Vehicle Division 
Phone: 518-853-8125 • Fax: 518-853-8171 

 
Appointment Line: 518-752-9913 

 
COMMISSIONER OF JURORS 

Montgomery County Courthouse, 58 Broadway 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-8150 • Fax: 518-853-8304 
 

Valerie J. Zabo, Commissioner of Jurors 
Sunita R. Singh, Clerical Assistant 

  



12 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

CORNELL COOPERATIVE EXTENSION 
FULTON and MONTGOMERY COUNTIES 

Montgomery County Annex Building, Room 202 
20 Park Street, P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-2135 • Fax: 518-853-2129 
www.ccefm.com 

 
Brian Gilchrist, Executive Director 

 
CORONERS 

Chris Hanley, Head Coroner District 2 
100 Montgomery Street, Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Cell: 518-844-6428 • Email: Chrisoffp@gmail.com 
 

Tim Riley, Coroner District 1 
24 Van Dyke Avenue, Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Cell: 518-921-6370 • Email: triley24van@gmail.com 

 
COURTS 

ww2.nycourts.gov/courts/4jd/Montgomery/index.shtml 

 
COUNTY COURT 

Montgomery County Courthouse, 58 Broadway 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-3834 • Fax: 518-853-8396 
 

Hon. Felix J. Catena, County Court Judge/Administrative Judge 4th Judicial District 
Ann Marie Bertuch, Secretary to Judge 

Gianna Fernandez, Senior Court Attorney 

 
FAMILY COURT 

Montgomery County Courthouse, 58 Broadway 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-8133 • Fax: 518-238-4370 
 

Hon. Michael G. Dayian, Family Court Judge 
Laurie A. Furnare, Chief Clerk 

 
SUPREME COURT 

Montgomery County Courthouse, 58 Broadway 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-4432 • Email: chambersrslezak@nycourts.gov 
 

Hon. Rebecca A. Slezak, Justice 
Norina A. Melita, Esq., Law Clerk 
Rachel Frasier, Secretary to Justice 

  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 13 

SUPREME & COUNTY COURT CLERK 
Judy Klotz, Chief Court Clerk 

Phone: 518-853-4516 • Fax: 518-853-3596 

 
SURROGATE’S COURT 

Montgomery County Courthouse - Room 50, 58 Broadway 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-8108 • Fax: 518-853-8230 
 

Hon. Kris K. Singh, Surrogate Court Judge 

 
DATA PROCESSING/PRINTING 

County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Data: 518-853-4214 • Printing: 518-853-8164 • Fax: 518-853-8689 
 

Daniel L. Colón, Director 

 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 
Montgomery County Courthouse, 58 Broadway 

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 
Phone: 518-853-8250 • Fax: 518-853-8212 

 
Lorraine C. Diamond, Esq., District Attorney 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT and PLANNING 

Business Development Center 
P.O Box 277, 113 Park Drive 

Fultonville, NY  12072 
Phone: 518-853-8334 

www.montgomerycountyworks.com 
 

Kenneth F. Rose, Director 
  



14 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
Public Safety Facility, 200 Clark Drive 
P.O. Box 338, Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-853-4011 • Fax: 518-853-4714 
Emergency after hours: 518-853-5500 

 
Jeffrey R. Kaczor, Director 

Cell: 518-774-0867 
Email: jkaczor@emo.montgomery.ny.us 

 
Chris Menge, Deputy Director 

Cell: 518-332-3461 
Email: cmenge@emo.montgomery.ny.us 

 
FIRE SERVICE 

Public Safety Facility, 200 Clark Drive 
P.O. Box 338, Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-853-4011 • Fax: 518-853-4714 
Emergency after hours: 518-853-5500 

 
Dale Furman, Fire Coordinator 

Cell: 518-852-5430 
Email: dfurman@emo.montgomery.ny.us 

 
FULMONT COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC. 

County Annex Building, 20 Park Street, Room 213 
P.O. Box 835, Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-3011 • Fax: 518-853-3855 
www.fulmont.org 

 
Denis E. Wilson, Sr., Executive Director/CEO 
Ann Black, Deputy Executive Director/CAO 

 
FULTON – MONTGOMERY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

2805 State Highway 67, Johnstown, NY  12095 
Phone: 518-736-FMCC(3622), ext. 8003 • Fax: 518-762-5693 

www.fmcc.edu 
 

Dr. Gregory Truckenmiller, President 

 
FULTON MONTGOMERY REGIONAL CHAMBER OF 

COMMERCE 
2430 Riverfront Center, Amsterdam, NY  12010 

2 N. Main Street, Gloversville, NY  12078 
Phone: 518-725-0641 • Fax: 518-725-0643 
Email: president@fultonmontgomeryny.org 

www.fultonmontgomeryny.org 
www.visitmontgomerycountyny.com 

 
Mark Kilmer, President/CEO 



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 15 

HISTORY & ARCHIVES 
Old Courthouse, 9 Park Street 

P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 
Phone: 518-853-8186 or 518-853-8187 • Fax: 518-853-8392 

Email: historian@co.montgomery.ny.us 
 

Kelly Yacobucci Farquhar, County Historian/Records Management Officer 
Earlene F. Melious, Assistant 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES 

County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

 
Nicole Yaggle, Personnel Officer 

 
Civil Service 

Phone: 518-853-8368 • Fax: 518-853-8343 
 

Employee Benefits 
Phone: 518-853-3755 • Fax: 518-853-5038 

 
Payroll 

Phone: 518-853-8170 • Fax: 518-853-8343 

 
MENTAL HEALTH 

County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-8200 • Fax: 518-853-8218 
Email: sboerenko@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 
Sara Boerenko, LCSW 

Director of Community Mental Hygiene Services 

 
MONTGOMERY AREA XPRESS (MAX) BUS SERVICE 

P.O Box 277, 113 Park Drive 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Administration: 518-853-8334 
For bus schedule or to schedule a pick-up: 518-843-4700 

 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY OFFICE FOR AGING, INC. 

135 Guy Park Avenue, Amsterdam, NY  12010 
Phone: 518-843-2300 • Fax: 518-843-7478 

Email: djordan@officeforaging.com 
officeforaging.com 

 
David Jordan, Executive Director 

  



16 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY SOLID WASTE 
Amsterdam Transfer Station 

1247 State Highway 5S, Amsterdam, NY  12010 
Phone: 518-843-3335 

 

Western Transfer Station 
4583 State Highway 5S, Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone: 518-673-4884 
 

County Contact: Crysti Simonds, Principal Account Clerk Typist 
County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-8174 • Fax: 518-853-8344 
Email: csimonds@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

3059 State Highway 5S, Fultonville, NY  12072 
Phone: 518-853-3441 • Fax: 518-853-4717 

 
Anas Mashhadi, P.E., Resident Engineer 

 
PROBATION 

Public Safety Facility, 200 Clark Drive 
P.O. Box 338, Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-853-8380 • Fax: 518-853-8228 
 

Eric Girard, Director 

 
PUBLIC DEFENDER 

Public Safety Facility, 200 Clark Drive 
P.O. Box 338, Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-853-8305 or 518-853-8306 • Fax: 518-853-8308 
 

William Martuscello, Esq., Head Public Defender 

 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-3531 • Fax: 518-853-8218 
 

Sara Boerenko, LCSW, Director of Public Health 
Jessica Marotta, RN, Assistant Public Health Director 

Mercy Williams, Children with Special Needs Coordinator 
Connie Couture, Business Manager 

  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 17 

PUBLIC WORKS 
County Highway Building, 113 Park Drive 

P.O. Box 277, Fultonville, NY  12072 
Phone: 518-853-3814 • Fax: 518-853-8375 

 
Eric Mead, Commissioner 

Karl Gustafson, Acting Deputy Commissioner 
Vanessa Clapper, Office Manager 

Craig Shults, Director of Highways & Bridges 
Gary Oeser, Acting Director of Buildings & Grounds 

Thomas Ladd, Supervising Automotive Mechanic 

 
PURCHASING 

County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-3351 
 

Jaclyn Hernigle, Purchasing Agent 

 
REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICE AGENCY 

County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
P.O. Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-3996 • Fax: 518-853-8358 
 

Christine DePasquale, Director 

 
SANITARY DISTRICT NO. 1 

P.O. Box 246, Fort Plain, NY  13339 
Phone: 518-993-4744 • Fax: 518-993-4644 
Email: dschwartz@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 
Brian Sweet, Chairman 

James Post, Vice Chairman 
Diana Schwartz, Superintendent 

 
After hours emergency contact cell: 518-224-8063 

 
SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

 
GREATER AMSTERDAM SCHOOL DISTRICT 

140 Saratoga Avenue, Amsterdam, NY 12010 
Phone: 518-843-3180 • Fax: 518-842-0012 

http://www.gasd.org/ 
 

Richard Ruberti, Superintendent 

  



18 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

CANAJOHARIE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
136 Scholastic Way, Canajoharie, NY 13317 
Phone: 518-673-6302 • Fax: 518-673-3177 

http://www.canajoharieschools.org/ 
 

Dr. Nick Fitzgerald, Superintendent 

 
FONDA-FULTONVILLE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

112 Old Johnstown Road, P.O. Box 1501, Fonda, NY 12068-1501 
Phone: 518-853-4415 • Fax: 518-853-4461 

http://www.fondafultonvilleschools.org/ 
 

Thomas Ciaccio, Superintendent 

 
FORT PLAIN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

25 High Street, Fort Plain, NY 13339 
Phone: 518-993-4000 

http://www.fortplain.org/ 
 

Lauren Crisman, Superintendent 

 
OPPENHEIM-EPHRATAH-ST. JOHNSVILLE 

CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
44 Center Street, St. Johnsville, NY 13452 

Phone: 518-568-7280 
http://www.oesj.org/ 

 
Adam Heroth, Superintendent 

 
SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

Sheriff’s Office and Jail, 200 Clark Drive 
P.O. Box 432, Fultonville, NY  12072 

 
Jeffery T. Smith, Sheriff 

Carl J. Rust, Undersheriff 
 

Dispatch Center: 
518-673-2554 • 518-853-5500 • 518-736-1850 

Fax: 518-853-4096 
 

Corrections: 
Phone: 518-853-5555 • Fax: 518-853-4685 

 
Civil Office: 

Phone: 518-853-5525 • Fax: 518-853-5535 

  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 19 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
County Office Building, 64 Broadway 
P.O. Box 745, Fonda, NY  12068-0745 

Phone: 518-853-4646 • Fax: 518-853-8223 
 

Amsterdam Satellite Office, 1290 Riverfront Center 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-212-5778 • Fax: 518-212-5800 
 

Thomas Lippie, Sr., Interim Commissioner 
Phone: 518-853-5213 

Matthew Beck, Commissioner of Health and Human Services 
Email: Matthew.Beck@dfa.state.ny.us 
Laurie Vroman, Confidential Secretary 

Phone: 518-853-8291 

 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
4001 State Highway 5S, Fultonville, NY  12072-1721 

Phone: 518-853-4015 • Cell: 518-848-4792 
www.montgomerycountyny-swcd.com 

 
Corey Nellis, District Manager 

corey.nellis@ny.nacdnet.net 

 
STOP - DWI 

County Office Building, 64 Broadway 
PO Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-4355 • Fax: 518-853-8299 
 

Jeffrey R. Kaczor, Coordinator 
Email: jkaczor@emo.montgomery.ny.us 

 
TREASURER’S OFFICE 

County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
PO Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-8175 • Fax: 518-853-8344 
 

Shawn J. Bowerman, County Treasurer 
Ellen M. LaComb, Deputy Treasurer 

 
USDA FARM SERVICE AGENCY 

4001 State Highway 5S, Fultonville, NY  12072-1721 
Phone: 518-853-4031 • Fax: 855-525-0349 

 
Sandra Scott, County Executive Director 

Email: sandra.scott@usda.gov 

  



20 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

USDA NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE 
4001 State Highway 5S, Fultonville, NY  12072-1721 
Phone: 518-853-7003 • Fax (toll free): 855-401-1958 

 
Thomas Bielli, District Conservationist 

Email: thomas.bielli@usda.gov 

 
VETERANS SERVICE AGENCY 

County Office Building, 64 Broadway 
PO Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-8152 • Fax: 518-853-5023 
 

Brenda Rava, Executive Director 
Randy Weaver, Director of Veterans Services/Veterans Service Officer 

 
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES 

Public Works Building, 6 Park Street 
PO Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-8249 • Fax: 518-853-8375 • Cell: 518-705-3033 
Email: rborst@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 
Raymond Borst, Director 

 
WORKER’S COMPENSATION FUND 

County Annex Building, 20 Park Street 
PO Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-8368 • Fax: 518-853-5038 
 

Nicole Yaggle, Director 

 
YOUTH BUREAU 

County Office Building, 64 Broadway 
PO Box 1500, Fonda, NY  12068-1500 

Phone: 518-853-4355 • Fax: 518-853-8299 
Email: brava@co.montgomery.ny.us 

 
Brenda Rava, Executive Director 



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 21 

CITY OF AMSTERDAM 
 

City Hall, 61 Church Street, Amsterdam, NY  12010 
www.amsterdamny.gov 

Mayor • Michael Cinquanti 518-841-4311 • Fax: 518-842-9064 

Corporation Counsel • Anthony Casale, Esq. 518-725-5800 

City Clerk • Stefanie Gerken (Lenkowicz) 518-841-4305 • Fax: 518-842-6802 

City Controller • Vacant 518-841-4355 

Deputy City Controller • Cassandra Kinowski 518-841-4332 

City Engineer • Michael Clark 518-841-4327 

Health Officer • Dr. Sean Ryan 518-841-4300 

Assessor • Daniel Maxwell 518-841-4334 

Recreation Director • Robert Spagnola 518-841-4328 

Director of Employee Relations • Kim Brumley 518-841-4308 

 

Public Safety Building, 1 Guy Park Avenue, Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Chief of Police • John Thomas 518-842-1100 

Fire Chief • Anthony Agresta 518-843-1312 

 

City Judge • Hon. Lisa Lorman • 518-842-9510 

City Judge • Hon. William Mycek • 518-842-9510 

 

AMSTERDAM COUNCIL MEMBERS 
Ward 1 • Kelly Quist Demars 

7 Austin Street, Amsterdam, NY  12010 • 518-620-6248 

Ward 2 • David Gomula 
518-448-4766 

Ward 3 • Irene Collins 
322 Guy Park Avenue, Amsterdam, NY  12010 • 518-848-8997 

Ward 4 • Stephen Gomula 
518-928-2959 

Ward 5 • James Martuscello 
8 Sweeney Street, Amsterdam, NY  12010 • 518-248-6129 

 
Council Meetings - 1st & 3rd Tuesdays at 6:00 p.m. 

Zoning Board of Appeals -1st Thursday at 6:15 p.m. (when necessary) 

Planning Board – 2nd Thursday at 7:00 p.m. (when necessary) 



22 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

TOWN OF AMSTERDAM 
 

283 Manny’s Corners Road, Amsterdam, NY 12010 
www.townofamsterdam.org 

 
Supervisor Thomas P. DiMezza 

283 Manny’s Corners Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Office: 518-842-7961 
Fax: 518-843-6136 
Home: 518-627-0201 

Town Clerk & Registrar Linda Bartone-Hughes 
283 Manny’s Corners Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Office: 518-842-7961 
Fax: 518-843-6136 

Collector Kim S. Smith 
283 Manny’s Corners Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Office: 518-842-7961 
Fax: 518-843-6136 

Superintendent of Highways Bart A. Tessiero 
283 Manny’s Corners Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Town Garage:  
518-843-2620 
Fax: 518-843-6136 

Town Justice Hon. Thomas L. Nethaway 
283 Manny’s Corners Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Office: 518-842-7411 
Fax: 518-843-6934 

Town Justice Hon. Robert Y. Arthurs 
283 Manny’s Corners Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Office: 518-842-7411 
Fax: 518-843-6934 

Councilperson Brent Phetteplace 
179 Hagaman Avenue 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-843-5219 

Councilperson Mary Maines 
3 Ireland Drive 
Fort Johnson, NY  12070 

Phone: 518-842-7725 

Councilperson David R. Thibodeau 
131 Pioneer Street 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-842-1217 

Councilperson Ron DiCaprio 
1 Ormond Avenue 
Fort Johnson, NY  12070 

Phone: 518-842-9505 

Assessors 
 
*Chairperson 

Donna Szurek * 
Edmund Kowalczyk, Jr. 
Alyce Banewicz 
283 Manny’s Corners Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-842-7961, ext. 104 

Fax: 518-842-4253 

Water Superintendent Carl Rust Phone: 518-842-7961 
Historian Lestra Vertucci 

P.O. Box 136 
Fort Johnson, NY  12070 

Phone: 518-843-1037 

Zoning / Code Enforcement 
Officer 

Thomas DiCaprio Office: 518-842-7961, ext. 108 

Town Attorney Charles Schwartz, Esq. Phone: 518-770-1588 
Town Health Officer Michael Sheridan, D.O. Phone: 518-843-5793 
Custodian Robert Wojturski 

778 State Highway 67 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-843-1319 

Animal Control Officer Michele Auriemma Phone: 518-842-7961, ext. 304 

Garbage Contractor County Waste Phone: 518-762-0088 

  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 23 

TOWN OF AMSTERDAM 
(Continued) 

 
Town Clerk’s Office is located at 

Town Office Building, 283 Manny’s Corners Road, Amsterdam, NY  12010 
Phone: 518-842-7961 

www.townofamsterdam.org 
 

Town Board Meeting - 3rd Wednesday of each month at 6:00 p.m. 
Time may vary during summer months. 



24 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

TOWN OF CANAJOHARIE 
 

12 Mitchell Street, Canajoharie, NY  13317 
www.co.montgomery.ny.us/web/municipal/tcanajoharie/ 

 
Supervisor Benny Goldstein 

12 Mitchell Street 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3306 
Cell: 347-606-9342 
Fax: 518-673-2182 

Town Clerk, Collector, 
Registrar 

Erica Hayes  
12 Mitchell Street 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3112 
Fax: 518-673-2182 

Superintendent of Highways Steve Oare 
530 W. Ames Road 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Town Barn: 518-673-5005 
Fax: 518-673-2182 

Town Justice Hon. Philip J. Gizzi, Jr. 
12 Michell Street 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3013 
Fax: 518-673-5647 

Councilperson William Armitstead 
1522 Clinton Street 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-993-2290 

Councilperson John Peruzzi, Sr. 
69 Church Street 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3382 

Councilperson Rodney Young 
P.O. Box 41 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3371 

Councilperson Vacant  
Assessor Charlene Ruszkowski 

12 Mitchell Street 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5168 
Fax: 518-673-2182 

Code Enforcement & Zoning 
Officer 

Les Hassan Phone: 518-868-9358 
Fax: 518-673-2182 

Dog Control Officer Steven Fredenburg 
110 Smith Lane 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-396-9170 

Historian    
Town Attorney Dunn & Dunn, PLLC 

35 Cliff Street 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3300 

Town Health Officer Brian Hall 
35 Maple Avenue 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3906 

 
Town Clerk’s Office is located at 

12 Mitchell Street, Canajoharie, NY 13317 
Phone: 518-673-3112 • Fax: 518-673-2182 

Hours: 
January - December:  Monday - Thursday 9:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. 

 
Meetings - 2nd Thursday of the month at 7:30 p.m. 

Planning Board:  4th Monday at 8:00 p.m. 
Zoning Board of Appeals: At call of Chairman, when necessary 



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 25 

TOWN OF CHARLESTON 
 

480 Corbin Hill Road, Sprakers, NY  12166 
www.co.montgomery.ny.us/web/municipal/charleston/ 

 
Supervisor Robert S. Sullivan 

741 Corbin Hill Road 
Esperance, NY  12066 

sully3391@frontiernet.net 
Office: 518-922-5259 
Cell: 518-423-3744 

Town Clerk, Collector, 
Registrar 

Diane Ferguson 
1974 State Highway 162 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

charlestontownclerk@frontiernet.net 
Office: 518- 922-7661 
Home: 518-922-5190 

Superintendent of 
Highways 

Robert Rhinehardt 
107 Charleston Street 
Sprakers, NY  12133 

rhinehardtr@yahoo.com 
Cell: 518-921-1233 
Town Bldg.: 518-922-5212 

Town Justice Hon. Jacqueline Lamphear 
178 Pond Road 
Sprakers,  NY  12166  

jlamphear@nycourts.gov 
Office: 518-922-6279 
Home: 518-922-6160 

Planning Board Chairman David Wiener kature@aol.com 
Phone: 518-875-6026 

Councilperson Bruce Ferguson 
1974 State Highway 162 
 Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone: 518-922-5190 

Councilperson Charles McMullen 
121 McMullen Drive 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone: 518-922-8711 

Councilperson Ellen McHale 
2031 Burtonville Road 
Esperance, NY  12066 

Phone: 518-875-6889 

Councilperson Jeff Bivins 
391 Gidley Road 
Esperance, NY  12066 

Phone: 518-875-9930 

Sole Assessor Stella Gittle 
480 Corbin Hill Road 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone: 518-922-7844 

Bookkeeper Patty Laux lplaux@gmail.com 
Building Code, Code 
Enforcement Officer 

Clifton Dorrough 
480 Corbin Hill Road 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

charlestoncodeofficer@frontier.com 
Office: 518-922-5259 
Cell: 518-774-6650 

Dog Control Officer Richard Rickard 
583 Brand Road 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone: 518-922-6672 

Town Attorney William Mycek, Esq. 
146 Market Street 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-843-2900 

Historian Lorraine Whiting Phone: 518-922-5867 
Health Officer Vacant   

 
Town Clerk’s Office is located at 
Charleston Municipal Building 

480 Corbin Hill Road, Charleston, NY  12166 
 

Meetings - 3rd Wednesday of the month at 7:30 p.m. 

  



26 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

TOWN OF FLORIDA 
 

214 Fort Hunter Road, Amsterdam, NY  12010 
townofflorida.com 

 
Supervisor Eric M. Mead 

322 Snooks Corners Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-365-1680 

Town Clerk, Collector, 
Registrar 

Emily Staley 
214 Fort Hunter Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-843-6372 
Fax: 518-843-3324 

Superintendent of Highways Steven Anderson 
193 Thayer Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Town Barn: 518-842-1539 
Cell: 518-848-4362 

Town Justice Hon. Stephen Brown 
214 Fort Hunter Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-843-6468 

Town Justice Hon. David Nicosia 
214 Fort Hunter Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-843-6468 

Councilperson Steven Rackowski 
686 Bulls Head Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-887-5309 

Councilperson Harold Alikonis 
357 Mckinney Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-248-5027 

Councilperson Mark Quiri 
225 Queen Anne Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-424-5640 

Councilperson Matthew Gogis 
731 Pattersonville Road 
Pattersonville, NY  12137 

Phone: 518-881-6892 

Assessor Lisa Jablonski 
593 Youngs Corners Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-843-6372 

Building Inspector Tim Miller 
36 Stella Lane 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-857-3252 

Zoning Enforcement Officer Gerald Podolec 
113 Railroad Street 
PO Box 41 
Fort Hunter, NY  12069 

Phone: 518-419-8279 

Fire Inspector Paul Slansky 
254 Main Street 
PO Box 63 
Fort Hunter, NY  12069 

Phone: 518-258-6755 

Animal Control Officer Keith Rackowski 
292 Fort Hunter Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-650-5120 

Historian Timothy Sievers 
368 Thayer Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-332-0396 

Town Attorney Michael Crowe, Esq. Phone: 518-745-1400 
Town Health Officer Dr. Govind Rao 

Amsterdam, NY  12010 
Phone: 518-843-4414 

 



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 27 

TOWN OF FLORIDA 
(Continued) 

 

Town Clerk’s Office is located at 
214 Fort Hunter Road, Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-843-6372 
 

Board Meeting - 3rd Monday at 7:00 p.m. 

  



28 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

TOWN OF GLEN 
 

7 Erie Street, Fultonville, NY  12072 
www.co.montgomery.ny.us/web/municipal/glen/ 

 
Supervisor Timothy Reilly 

7 Erie Street 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Office: 518-853-3865 
Fax: 518-853-3109 
Email:glensupervisor@gmail.com 
Home: 518-922-5127 

Town Clerk, Collector, 
Registrar 

Roxanne Douglass 
7 Erie Street 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-853-3633 
Fax: 518-853-3109 
Email: tnglenclk@capital.net 

Superintendent of Highways William Beddig 
518 Argersinger Road 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Town Barn: 518-922-5161 
Fax: 518-922-5161 

Town Justice Hon. James M. Law 
7 Erie Street 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-853-4825 

Town Justice Hon. Robert Headwell, III 
7 Erie Street 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-853-4825 

Councilperson Russell Kelly, Jr. 
3259 State Highway 30A 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-853-3584 

Councilperson Rosalie Farina 
2885 State Highway 5S 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-573-6412 

Councilperson Susan Whiteman 
1529 State Highway 161 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-922-5512 

Councilperson Ronald Crewell 
213 Hyney Hill Road 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-922-5872 

Sole Assessor Stella Gittle 
46 S. Main Street 
PO Box 217 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-853-8525 

Fire & Building Code 
Enforcement & Flood Control 
Officer 

Tom DiCaprio 
7 Erie Street 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-848-4498 

Fire Chief Ken Griffin 
Town of Glen VFD 
134 Auriesville Road 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

 

Dog Warden Brian Alling 
7 Erie Street 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Home: 518-922-5271 
Cell: 518-848-2102 

Town Attorney William Mycek, Esq. 
146 Market Street 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-843-2900 
Fax: 518-843-0234 
Email: wjmycek@myceklaw.com 

Town Health Officer Dr. George Weis 
188 Lang Drive 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-992-9008 

Historian Steve Helmin 
36 Main Street 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-853-3118 

   



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 29 

 TOWN OF GLEN 
(Continued) 

 

 

Planning Board Chairman JD Downing Phone: 518-332-2949 
Email: jdowning616@gmailcom 

 
Town Clerk’s Office is located at 

7 Erie Street, Fultonville, NY  12072 
 

Meeting - 2nd Monday at 7:00 p.m. 

  



30 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

TOWN OF MINDEN 
 

134 State Highway 80, Fort Plain, NY  13339 
www.townofminden.org 

 
Supervisor Cheryl A. Reese 

134 State Highway 80 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Cell: 518-224-4741 
Office: 518-993-3966 
Email: townofmindensupervisor@gmail.com 

Town Clerk, Collector, 
Registrar 

Tammy Beauregard 
134 State Highway 80 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Office: 518-993-3443 
Fax: 518-993-3258 
Cell: 518-775-6677 
Email: tnclkmin@frontiernet.net 

Superintendent of Highways Joseph Hanifin 
134 State Highway 80 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Office: 518-993-3351 
Email: townofmindenhighway@gmail.com 

Town Justice Hon. Cindea L. Bradley 
136 State Highway 80 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Office: 518-993-3616 
Cell: 518-332-8095 
Fax: 518-993-3966 

Town Justice Hon. Christopher M. Stevens 
136 State Highway 80 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Office: 518-993-3616 
Phone: 518-993-4202 
Fax: 518-993-3966 

Council Member KarolAnn Grimm  
5 Lipe Lane, PO Box 261 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-993-5331 

Council Member S. Joan Eckler 
288 State Highway 80 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-993-2989 

Council Member Elwyn J. Webb 
402 State Highway 163 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-461-2343 

Council Member Stephen R. Heiser 
323 Canal Street 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-993-2111 

Sole Assessor Donna Falconio 
134 State Highway 80 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Office: 518-993-4844 
Fax: 518-993-3258 

Historian Eileen Chambers 
107 Mohawk Street 
Fort Plain, NY 13339 

Phone: 518-993-2628 
Cell: 518-265-6585 
Email: mindenhistorian@yahoo.com 

Code Enforcement & Zoning 
Officer 

Barry A. Vickers 
465 Jerseyfield Road 
Little Falls, NY  13365 

Office: 518-993-3443 
Home: 315-429-9383 
Cell: 315-717-3891 

Dog Control Officer, Rabies 
Response Agent 

James H. Brownell 
294 State Highway 80 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-993-5190 
Cell: 518-774-6300 

Town Attorney William J. Mycek, Esq. 
146 Market Street 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-843-2900 
Email: wjmycek@myceklaw.com 

Town Health Officer Alana Richards 
14 Clark Avenue 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 315-525-7279 

 
Town Clerk’s Office is located at 

Municipal Town Building, 134 State Highway 80, Fort Plain, NY  13339 
Meeting - 3rd Thursday of the month at 6:30 p.m. 

www.townofminden.org  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 31 

TOWN OF MOHAWK 
 

2-4 Park Street, Fonda, NY  12068 
www.townofmohawkny.com 

 
Supervisor Janet DePalma 

2277 Hickory Hill Road 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Office: 518-853-3031 
Phone: 518-496-1590 

Town Clerk, Collector, 
Registrar 

Kimberly M. Sullivan 
2-4 Park Street 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Office: 518-853-3031 
Fax: 518-853-3081 
Home: 518-332-8690 

Superintendent of Highways William Holvig 
1786 Stone Arabia Road 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Town Barn: 518-853-3312 
Home: 518-853-8576 

Town Justice Hon. Curt Woodcock Office: 518-853-8865 
Town Justice Vacant Office: 518-853-8865 
Councilperson Tony Bruno 

1238 Old Trail Road 
Johnstown, NY  12095 

Phone: 518-853-4362 

Councilperson Matthew Paton 
121 Schmidt Street 
P.O. Box 71 
Tribes Hill, NY  12177 

Phone: 518-829-7520 

Councilperson Debbie Parslow 
200 Martin Road 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-4857 

Councilperson Gerry Murray 
129 Pine Street 
Tribes Hill, NY  12177 

Phone: 518-859-0693 

Sole Assessor Stella Gittle 
2-4 Park Street 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Office: 518-853-1464 

Code Enforcement Officer Stan Waddle Phone: 518-571-9882 
Zoning Enforcement Officer Stan Waddle 

2-4 Park Street 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-571-9882 

Dog Control Officer Rosalie Quon 
122 Pilling Drive 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-4455 
Cell: 518-848-4010 

Historian Earlene Melious 
432 Mohawk Drive 
P.O. Box 166 
Tribes Hill, NY  12177 

Phone: 518-853-8186 

Town Attorney Claudia Braymer, Esq. 
2-4 Park Street 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-3031 

Health Officer Dr. Michael Sheridan   

 
Town Clerk’s Office is located at 

Richard A. Papa Office Building, 2-4 Park Street 
P.O. Box 415, Fonda, NY  12068 

 
Meeting - 2nd Thursday of the month at 7:00 p.m. 

  



32 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

TOWN OF PALATINE 
 

15 Dutchtown Plaza, P.O. Box 40, Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 
townofpalatine.org 

 
Supervisor William MacLauchlin 

747 Stone Arabia Road 
Ft. Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-527-6222 
 

Town Clerk, Collector, 
Registrar of Vital Statistics 

Linda E. Logan 
1097 Stone Arabia Road 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 
Office: P.O. Box 40 
15 Dutchtown Plaza 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Office: 518-673-4487 
Cell: 518-857-9365 

Superintendent of Highways Richard Becker 
817 Stone Arabia Road 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Garage: 518-993-4154 
 

Town Justice Hon. Ronald Dygert 
198 Dygert Road 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Office: 518-673-1003 
Home: 518-993-4296 

Councilperson Betty Sanders 
163 Gerhartz Road 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Home: 518-673-3736 

Councilperson Janey Dygert 
198 Dygert Road 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

 

Councilperson Shawn Cotton 
155 H Gray Road 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

 

Councilperson Deborah Carey 
5798 State Highway 10 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

 

Sole Assessor Leigh Anne Loucks 
P.O. Box 40 
Palatine Bridge NY  13428 

Phone: 518-673-5099 

Code Enforcement Officer Clifton Dorrough 
P.O. Box 40 
15 Dutchtown Plaza 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Phone: 518-673-4487 

Historian Vacant  
Dog Control Officer Cheryl Sebastion 

PO Box 372 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Phone: 518-673-5785 

Attorney for Town Gregory T. Dunn, Esq. 
35 Cliff Street 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3300 

Town Health Officer Vacant  

 
Town Clerk’s Office is located at 

15 Dutchtown Plaza, PO Box 40, Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 
 

Meeting - 4th Wednesday of the month at 6:30 p.m. 



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 33 

TOWN OF ROOT 
 

1048 Carlisle Road, Sprakers, NY  12166 
www.co.montgomery.ny.us/web/municipal/root/ 

 
Supervisor Gary Kamp 

1048 Carlisle Road 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone & Fax: 
518-673-2139 

Town Clerk, Collector, 
Registrar 

Marcia Shults 
1048 Carlisle Road 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone & Fax: 
518-673-3422 

Superintendent of Highways Donald Oeser 
1234 Mapletown Road 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3295 

Highway Garage 1234 Mapletown Road 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3295 
Fax: 518-673-3102 

Town Justice Hon. Harold Wilday 
1048 Carlisle Road 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone: 518-673-3549 
Fax: 518-673-5348 

Councilperson John VanKersen 
1796 Carlisle Road 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone: 518-673-3701 

Councilperson LuEmma Quackenbush 
146 Argersinger Road 
Fultonville, NY  12072 

Phone: 518-922-6601 

Councilperson Donald Bramer 
824 Carlisle Road 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5741 

Councilperson vacant  
Sole Assessor Stella Gittle 

1048 Carlisle Road 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone & Fax: 
518-673-2208 

Code Enforcement Officer Clifton Dorrough 
1048 Carlisle Road 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone & Fax: 
518-673-3336 

Town Attorney   
Dog Control Officer Richard Rickard 

583 Brand Road 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone: 518-922-6672 

Town Health Officer Jane Hubschmidt 
112 Darrow Road 
Sprakers, NY  12166 

Phone: 518-705-2201 

 
All Town Offices are located at 

1048 Carlisle Road, Sprakers, NY  12166 
 

Board Meeting - 2nd Wednesday of the month at 7:00 p.m. 
Except Holidays - 3rd Wednesday of that month 

  



34 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

TOWN OF ST. JOHNSVILLE 
 

7431 State Highway 5, PO Box 28, St. Johnsville, NY  13452 
www.stjohnsville.com 

 
 
Supervisor Phoebe Sitterly 

P.O. Box 28 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Office: 518-568-2662 
Cell: 518-844-9607  

Town Clerk, Tax Collector, 
Registrar 

Lynn M. Stever 
176 Linter Road 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Office: 518-568-2662 
Fax: 518-568-7811 
Home: 518-568-7469 

Superintendent of Highways William Putman 
P.O. Box 28 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Office:  
518-568-2662, ext.105 

Town Justice Hon. Bruce Dye 
220 Klock Road 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Office: 
518-568-2662, ext.102 
Home: 518-568-2024 

Councilperson Louise Robusto 
7456 State Highway 5 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-5677 

Councilperson Ronald Hezel 
1679 Mill Road 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-2388 

Councilperson George Haines 
274 Clock Road 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-5168 

Councilperson Martha Mancini 
P.O. Box 244 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-5121 

Sole Appointed Assessor Leighanne Loucks 
P.O. Box 28 
 St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 
518-568-2662, ext. 103 

Code Enforcement Officer James Castrucci 
9 W. Liberty Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-332-4999 

Dog Control Officer James Castrucci 
9 W. Liberty Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-332-4999 

Town Attorney Norman Mastromoro, Esq. 
104 Lyle Road 
Little Falls, NY  13365 

Phone: 315-823-2324 

Town Historian Mathew Rapacz 
32 S. Division Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-7057 

 
Town Clerk’s Office is located at 

Town Hall, 7431 State Highway 5, P.O. Box 28, St. Johnsville, NY  13452 
 

Meetings - 2nd Thursday of the month at 7:00 p.m. 

  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 35 

VILLAGE OF AMES 
 
Mayor James “Tom” Kilcullen 

7451 State Highway 10 
Ames, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-527-3444 

Village Clerk, Treasurer, 
Collector, Registrar 

Brenda Rava 
P.O. Box 186 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-774-4387 ** 
** Please leave message 
Email: amesvillageclerk@gmail.com 

Trustee Susan Porter 
Ames, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-4477 

Trustee Betty Kilcullen 
7451 State Highway 10 
Ames, NY  13317 

 

Fire Chief Shawn Bowerman 
286 Buel Road 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-1031 

First Asst. Fire Chief Nathan Haig  
Second Asst. Fire Chief John Toomey  
Code Enforcement & 
Zoning Officer 

Les Hassan  

Zoning Planning Board 
Chairman 

Vacant  

Historian Stacy Ward 
7445 State Highway 10 
Ames, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-605-4020 
Email: amesvillagehistorian@gmail.com 

Village Attorney Douglas Landon, Esq.  

 
Village Office is located at 

595 Latimer Hill Road, Ames, NY  13317 
 

Monthly Village Board Meetings - 
1st Wednesday of the month at 7:00 p.m. at Firehouse 

  



36 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

VILLAGE OF CANAJOHARIE 
villageofcanajoharie.org 

 
Mayor Ronald O. Dievendorf 

75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5512, ext. 107 
mayor@villageofcanajoharie.org 

Village Clerk, Treasurer, 
Collector 

Amy Kretser 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5512, ext. 106 
deputyclerk@villageofcanajoharie.org 

Deputy Clerk Sandra Ward 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5512, ext. 105 
officeclerk@villageofcanajoharie.org 

Registrar of Vital Statistics Erica Hayes 
12 Mitchell Street 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3112 

Deputy Mayor Peter Lyden 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5512, ext. 107 
trustee1@villageofcanajoharie.org 

Trustee William “Bill” Jones 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5512, ext. 107 

Trustee Tracey Stetin 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5512, ext. 107 
trustee2@villageofcanajoharie.org 

Trustee Ed Watt 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5512, ext. 107 
Trustee3@villageofcanajoharie.org 

Village Justice & 
Court Clerk 

Hon. Cecil J. Jones III 
Gail Coppernoll 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5116 
gcoppernoll@nycourts.gov 

Chief of Police Raymond Renzi 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3111 
policechief@villageofcanajoharie.org 

Fire Chief Frank Nestle 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-848-6901 
firechief@villageofcanajoharie.org 

Chief Operator of Waste 
Water Treatment Plant 

Peter Briele 
63 Incinerator Road 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-2017 
Fax: 518-673-5062 
Cell: 518-487-1998 
wwtp@villageofcanajoharie.org 

Superintendent of DPW Frank Nestle 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-3017 
water@villageofcanajoharie.org 

Superintendent of Water Frank Nestle 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-2007 
water@villageofcanajoharie.org 

Historian Kathy Hanford  
Village Attorney Young/Sommer LLC 

5 Palisades Drive, Suite 300 
Albany, NY  12205 

Phone: 518-438-9907 x264 

Health Officer Dr. Kenneth Riley 
56 Montgomery Street 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5555 

Code Enforcement Officer Cliff Dorrough 
75 Erie Blvd. 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-5512, ext. 108 
canjocodeofficer@gmail.com 



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 37 

VILLAGE OF CANAJOHARIE 
(Continued) 

 
Village Clerk’s Office is located in the Municipal Building 

75 Erie Blvd., Canajoharie, NY  13317 
Phone: 518-673-5512 • Fax: 518-673-5517 

 
Meeting - 1st Tuesday of the month at 7:00 p.m. 



38 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

VILLAGE OF FONDA 
villageoffonda.ny.gov 

 
Mayor William Peeler 

8 E. Main Street 
P.O. Box 447 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-4335 
bpeeler@villageoffonda.ny.gov 

Village Clerk, Treasurer, 
Collector 

Christine Kearns 
8 E. Main Street 
P.O. Box 447 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-4335 
villageclerk@villageoffonda.ny.gov 

Deputy Village Clerk, 
Deputy Treasurer 

Daniel Denofrio 
8 E. Main Street 
P.O. Box 447 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-4335 

Registrar of Vital Statistics Kimberly M. Sullivan 
2-4 Park Street 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-3031 

Trustee Vacant Phone:  
Trustee Lynn Dumar 

12 Putman Avenue 
P.O. Box 186 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-4595 

Trustee Timothy F. Healey 
11 Putman Avenue 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-3290 

Trustee Scott Sprague 
37 Park Street 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-848-6680 

Code Enforcement Officer Stanley Waddle 
8 E. Main Street 
P.O. Box 447 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-4335 
swaddle@villageoffonda.ny.gov 

Street & Water 
Commissioner 

Chris Weaver 
8 E. Main Street 
P.O. Box 447 
Fonda, NY  12068 

Phone: 518-853-4335 
cweaver@villageoffonda.ny.gov 

Historian Beverly Guiffre 
32 Railroad Street 
Fonda, NY  12068 

 

Village Office  Phone: 518-853-4335 
Village Attorney Michael M. Albanese, Esq. 

35 S. Main Street 
Gloversville, NY  12078 

Phone: 518-725-3575 

Village Health Officer Vacant Phone:  

 
Village Office is located at Municipal Building 

8 E. Main Street, P.O. Box 447, Fonda, NY  12068 
 

Meeting - 2nd Monday of the month at 6:30 p.m. 

  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 39 

VILLAGE OF FORT JOHNSON 
www.vfjny.org 

 
Mayor Michael Simmons 

41 Ireland Drive 
Fort Johnson, NY  12070 

Phone: 518-620-6213 

Village Clerk/Treasurer Barbara S. Smith 
27 Fort Johnson Avenue 
Fort Johnson, NY  12070 

Phone: 518-843-3175 

Deputy Mayor/Trustee William E. Maines 
3 Ireland Drive 
Fort Johnson, NY  12070 

Phone: 518-843-7725 

Trustee James Bartone 
11 Highland Avenue 
Fort Johnson, NY  12070 

Phone: 518-843-0423 

Trustee Kimberly A. Simmons 
41 Ireland Drive 
Fort Johnson, NY  12070 

Phone: 518-337-1359 

Trustee/ 
Highway Superintendent 

William F. Smith 
27 Fort Johnson Avenue 
Fort Johnson, NY  12070 

Phone: 518-843-3175 

Foreman of Public Works/ 
Sewer Superintendent 

Dave Roe 
Village Garage 

Phone: 518-478-5829 

Fire Chief Jamie Swezey 
4 Ireland Drive 
Fort Johnson, NY  12070 

 

Health Officer Michael Sheridan, D.O. Phone: 518-843-5793 
Village Attorney Douglas E. Landon, Esq. 

3 Market Street 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-843-1300 

Registrar of Vital Statistics Linda Bartone 
Town Office Building 
283 Manny’s Corners Road 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Phone: 518-842-7961 

Village Historian Paula Fish Phone: 518-843-3462 

 
Meeting - 3rd Thursday of the month at 7:00 p.m. 

at the Municipal Building, 1 Prospect Street, Fort Johnson, NY  12070 

  



40 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

VILLAGE OF FORT PLAIN 
villageoffortplain.com 

 
Unless otherwise stated, the contact information for all officials listed below is: 

Phone: 518-993-4271 • Fax: 518-993-2506 
 

Mayor Patrick Hanifin 
273 Main Street 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-844-8177 

Village Clerk, Treasurer, 
Collector 

David Briggs Email: fortplain.clerk@gmail.com 

Deputy Clerk Michelle Burdziakowski Email: fortplain.deputyclerk@gmail.com 

Deputy Mayor/Trustee Rodney Strait 
75 Garfield Street 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Home: 518-993-4328 

Trustee John Kirkpatrick 
28 Clinton Avenue 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

 

Trustee Louis deAraujo  
Trustee Michael Calbet 

6 Wagner Street 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-848-6634 

Police Officer in Charge Patrick Cechnicki Phone: 518-993-3781 
Fire Chief William Ehrenreich Phone: 518-332-9670 
Code Enforcement Officer Barry Vickers  
Village Attorney Joseph Macri, Esq. 

Macri Law Office 
203 N. Prospect Street 
Herkimer, NY  13350 

Phone: 315-866-6144 

Registrar of Vital Statistics Tammy Beauregard 
Town of Minden 
Clerk’s Office 
134 State Highway 80 
Fort Plain, NY  13339 

Phone: 518-993-3443 

Health Officer Village Board members  
Historian Eileen Chambers  

 
Village Clerk’s Office is located at 

168 Canal Street, Fort Plain, NY  13339 
 

Email: fortplain.clerk@gmail.com 
 

Meeting - 3rd Tuesday of the month at Senior Center - 6:30 p.m. 
204 Canal Street, Fort Plain, NY 

  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 41 

VILLAGE OF FULTONVILLE 
fultonville.org 

 

Unless otherwise stated, the contact information for all officials listed below is: 
P.O. Box 337, Fultonville, NY  12075 

Phone: 518-853-3815 
Email: Fultonvillevillageclerk@gmail.com 

 
Mayor Timothy Morford 

 
 

Village Clerk, Tax Collector Vickie Romano 
 

 

Treasurer Phyllis Smith 
 

 

Deputy Mayor Stephen Helmin 
 

 

Trustee Linda Denton 
 

 

Trustee Vacant 
 

 

Trustee Jolene Hornbeck 
 

 

Code Enforcement Officer James Castrucci 
 

 

Water Department Supervisor Don Smith 
 

 

Fire Chief Bill Rose 
 

 

Superintendent of Public 
Works 

Ron Kasza Emergency: 518-322-8136 

 
Village Office is located at 

Village Office Building 
10 Erie Street, P.O. Box 337, Fultonville, NY  12072 

 
Taxes, water and sewer rents collected at 

10 Erie Street, P.O. Box 337, Fultonville, NY  12072 
 

Meeting – 3rd Monday of the month at 6:00 p.m. 
Alternate – 3rd Tuesday at 6:00 p.m. 

  



42 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

VILLAGE OF HAGAMAN 
www.co.montgomery.ny.us/web/municipal/hagaman/ 

 
Mayor Robert T. Krom 

44 Haskell Street 
Hagaman, NY  12086 

Phone: 518-843-5654 

Deputy Mayor & Trustee Michael W. Purtell 
95 Pawling Street 
Hagaman, NY  12086 

Phone: 518-843-3113 

Village Clerk, Treasurer, 
Collector, Registrar 

Maria Cebula 
16 William Street 
Hagaman, NY  12086 

Phone: 518-843-2480 

Deputy Clerk & Registrar Vacant Phone:  
Code Enforcement Officer Thomas J DiCaprio Phone: 518-848-4498 
Trustee Robin Ricci 

431 Maple Avenue 
Hagaman, NY  12086 

Phone: 518-843-3546 

Trustee Paul J. Fryzel 
23 Park Street 
Hagaman, NY  12086 

Phone: 518-843-1919 

Trustee Richard Conti 
26 Lansing Street 
Hagaman, NY  12086 

Phone: 518-842-0624 

Fire Chief Eric Sandy 
16 Church Street 
Hagaman, NY  12086 

Phone: 518-848-2542 

Village Attorney Deborah Slezak, Esq. 
1473 Erie Blvd, 1st Floor 
Schenectady, NY  12305 

Phone: 518-377-6700 

Health Officer Kurt Konieczny 
373 Division Street 
Amsterdam, NY  12086 

Phone: 518-842-4275 

Street Commissioner Vacant Phone:  
Village Historian John Tokarowski Phone: 518-378-4265 

 
Village Office is located at 

16 William Street, P.O. Box 283 
Hagaman, NY 12086 

Phone: 518-843-2480 • Fax: 518-843-9739 
 

Monday – Friday 10:00 a.m. – 2:00 p.m. 
 

Meeting - 3rd Tuesday of the month at 16 William Street - 7:00 p.m. 

  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 43 

VILLAGE OF NELLISTON 
www.nelliston.org 

 
Mayor Debra Gros 

P.O Box 305 
Nelliston, NY  13410 

Phone: 518-993-2862 
Email: 
villageofnellistonmayor@gmail.com 

Village Clerk, Treasurer, 
Collector, Cemetery Sexton 

Edward Watt 
P.O. Box 305 
Nelliston, NY  13410 

Phone: 518-993-2862 
Fax: 518-993-2141 
Email: clerk@nelliston.org 

Deputy Village Clerk Jessica Sanders 
P.O. Box 305 
Nelliston, NY  13410 

Phone: 518-993-2862 
Email: 
deputyclerk.nelliston@gmail.com 

Registrar Linda E. Logan 
141 W. Grand Street 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Phone: 518-673-4487 

Trustee Conrad Phillips 
P.O. Box 305 
Nelliston, NY  13410 

Phone: 518-993-2862 
Email: 
villageofnellistontrustee@gmail.com 

Trustee Niel Yerdon 
P.O. Box 305 
Nelliston, NY  13410 

Phone: 518-993-2862 
Email: 
villageofnellistontrustees@gmail.com 

Superintendent of Public 
Works 

John Mack Office/Fax: 518-993-8009 
Email: 
villageofnellistondpw@gmail.com 

Village Attorney Bethany Schumann-McGhee, Esq. 
207 Wallins Corners Road 
Suite 104 
Amsterdam, NY  12010 

Office: 518-842-4228 

 

Historian Edward Watt 
P.O. Box 305 
Nelliston, NY  13410 

Phone: 518-993-2862 

Code Enforcement Officer Anthony Howland 
P.O. Box 305 
Nelliston, NY  13410 

Phone: 518-993-2862 
Email: nelliston.codes@gmail.com 

 
Village Hall is located at 

11 River Street, Nelliston, NY  13410 
Office Phone: 518-993-2862 

Fax: 518-993-2141 
 

Village Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 305, Nelliston, NY  13410 

 
Meeting - 3rd Thursday of the month at the Village Hall at 6:00 p.m. 

  



44 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

VILLAGE OF PALATINE BRIDGE 
www.palatinebridge.org 

 
Mayor James Post 

2 Humbert Lane 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Phone: 518-673-3959 

Village Clerk, Treasurer, 
Collector 

Emily Shults 
402 Seebers Lane 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Phone: 518-673-2917 
Fax: 518-673-3481 
Email: clerk@villageofpalatinebridge.org 

Deputy Clerk Barbara Millington 
157 South Gray Road 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Phone: 518-673-2917 
Fax: 518-673-3481 
Email: clerk@villageofpalatinebridge.org 

Trustee Peter Briele 
67 Lafayette Street 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Phone: 518-673-2642 

Trustee Aaron Rorick 
17 Center Street 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

 Phone: 518-706-0151 

Trustee Sarah Davidson 
142 West Grand Street 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Phone: 518-752-9171 
Email: jsb13428@gmail.com 

Trustee Susan Barker 
12 Spring Street 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Phone: 518-673-2353 

Superintendent of Public 
Works 

Rodney Sutton 
417 Carlisle Road 
Canajoharie, NY  13317 

Home: 518-673-2019 
Cell: 518-791-8079 

Code Officer Cliff Dorrough Phone: 518-673-2917 
Health Officer Vacant  
Village Attorney As Needed  
Registrar of Vital Statistics Linda Logan 

141 W. Grand Street 
Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 

Phone: 518-673-4487 

 
Village Clerk’s Office is located at 

11 W. Grand Street, Palatine Bridge, NY  13428 
Phone: 518-673-2917 • Fax: 518-673-3481 

 
Meeting - 3rd Tuesday of the month at 6:30 p.m. in Village Hall, 11 W. Grand Street 

  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 45 

VILLAGE OF ST. JOHNSVILLE 
www.sjvny.org 

 
Mayor Dawn White-Swartz Phone: 518-568-2221 

Email: mayor@sjvny.org 
Village Clerk, Registrar, 
Collector 

Jayna Cool 
16 Washington Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-2221 
Fax: 518-568-7716 
Email: treasurer@sjvny.org 

Deputy Clerk Marissa Nellis 
16 Washington Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-2221 
Fax: 518-568-7716 
Email: clerk@sjvny.org 

Village Treasurer Jayna Cool 
16 Washington Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-2221 
Fax: 518-568-7716 
Email: treasurer@sjvny.org 

Trustee Arthur Dockerty 
6 Crouse Blvd. 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-612-0902 
Email: dockerty@sjvny.org 

Trustee Kathy Buckley 
5 Ann Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-775-7375 
Email: buckley@sjvny.org 

Trustee Steven Elwood 
28 S. Division Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-2221 
Email: elwood@sjvny.org 

Trustee James Castrucci 
9 W. Liberty Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Cell: 518-332-4999 
Email: castrucci@sjvny.org 

Code Enforcement Officer Cliff Dorrough 
16 Washington Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-2221 

Police Chief Donald VanDeusen 
16 Washington Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-2141 
Email: chief@sjvny.org 

Fire Chief Shannon Countryman 
8 Washington Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-7996 
Email: firechief@sjvny.org 

Superintendent of Public 
Works 

Jarrod Walrath 
150 Allen Heights Road 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-2225 
Email: dpw@sjvny.org 

Historian Matt Rapacz 
32 S. Division Street 
St. Johnsville, NY  13452 

Phone: 518-568-7057 

Village Attorney Norman Mastromoro, Esq. 
566 E. Main Street 
Little Falls, NY 13365 

Phone: 315-823-2324 

Director of Parks & 
Recreation 

Vacant Phone: 518-568-2221 

 
Village Clerk’s Office is located at 

16 Washington Street, St. Johnsville, NY  13452 
Hours: Monday – Friday 8:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. 

Office Phone: 518-568-2221 • Fax: 518-568-7716 
 

Board Meeting - 3rd Tuesday of the month at 
Community House, 16 Washington Street at 6:30 p.m. 

  



46 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

 
DISTANCES FROM FONDA 

(one way) 

 
 Albany ...................................... 38 
 Ames ......................................... 18 
 Amsterdam ................................ 10 
 Ballston Spa .............................. 31 
 Buffalo .................................... 253 
 Canajoharie ............................... 13 
 Caroga Lake .............................. 16 
 Castleton ................................... 59 
 Catskill ...................................... 76 
 Charleston ................................. 12 
 Cobleskill .................................. 29 
 Cooperstown ............................. 41 
 Coxsackie .................................. 68 
 Dobbs Ferry ............................ 166 
 Fort Johnson ............................... 8 
 Fort Plain .................................. 15 
 Glen ............................................ 4 
 Glens Falls ................................ 52 
 Gloversville ................................ 6 
 Guilderland ............................... 36 
 Hagaman ................................... 14 
 Herkimer ................................... 37 
 Hoffman .................................... 18 
 Hudson ...................................... 74 
 Hyde Park ............................... 107 
 Illion ......................................... 40 
 Ithaca ...................................... 140 

 Johnstown ................................... 4 
 Kiamesha Lake ....................... 140 
 Lake George ............................. 63 
 Lake Pleasant ............................ 45 
 Little Falls ................................. 30 
 Mohawk .................................... 37 
 Nelliston ................................... 14 
 New York ............................... 190 
 Oneida ...................................... 72 
 Ossining .................................. 156 
 Palatine Bridge ......................... 12 
 Peekskill ................................. 135 
 Poughkeepsie .......................... 113 
 Rochester ................................ 185 
 Rome ........................................ 65 
 Rotterdam ................................. 27 
 Sacandaga ................................. 20 
 Saratoga .................................... 36 
 Schenectady .............................. 27 
 Schoharie .................................. 25 
 St. Johnsville ............................. 21 
 Syracuse .................................. 104 
 Tarrytown ............................... 161 
 Tribes Hill ................................... 6 
 Utica ......................................... 51 
 Whitehall .................................. 73 
 Yonkers................................... 171 

  



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 47 

 
FREQUENTLY USED ZIP CODES 

 
 Ames 13317 
 Amsterdam 12010 
 Auriesville 12016 
 Broadalbin 12025 
 Canajoharie 13317 
 Cherry Valley 13320 
 Delanson 12053 
 Esperance 12066 
 Fonda 12068 
 Fort Hunter 12069 
 Fort Johnson 12070 
 Fort Plain 13339 
 Fultonville 12072 
 Gloversville 12078 
 Hagaman 12086 
 Johnstown 12095 
 Nelliston 13410 
 Palatine Bridge 13428 
 Pattersonville 12137 
 Sprakers 12166 
 St. Johnsville 13452 
 Tribes Hill 12177 

  



48 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

INDEX 
 
A 
Alternatives to Incarceration (ATI) Community Service Program • 10 
Ames (Village of) • 35 
Amsterdam (City of) • 21 
Amsterdam (Town of) • 22-23 
Greater Amsterdam School District • 17 
Assembly, State • 3 
Assigned Counsel • 10 
Attorney • 10 
Auditor • 11 
 

B 
Board of Elections • 11 
Budget & Finance Committee • 7 
Bus Service, Montgomery Area Xpress (MAX) • 15 
 

C 
Calendar • 52 
Canajoharie (Town of) • 24 
Canajoharie (Village of) • 36 
Canajoharie Central School District • 18 
Chamber of Commerce • 14 
Charleston (Town of) • 25 
Children With Special Needs Program • 11 
City of Amsterdam • 21 
Civil Office (Sheriff) • 18 
Civil Service (Human Resources) • 15 
Clerk, County • 11 
Commissioner of Jurors • 11 
Committees (Legislative) • 6-7 
Community Service Program, Alternatives to Incarceration • 10 
Congress, US Representative in • 2 
Cornell Cooperative Extension of Fulton and Montgomery Counties • 12 
Coroners • 12 
Corrections (Sheriff) • 18 
County Attorney • 10 
County Clerk • 11 
County Court • 12 
County Executive Office • 5, 10 
County Legislative Office • 5, 10 
County District Legislators • 5 
County Holidays • 9 
Court, County • 12 
Court, Family • 12 
Court, Supreme • 12 
Court, Surrogate • 13 
 

D 
Data Processing / Printing • 13 
Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) • 11 
Department of Public Works (DPW) • 17 
Department of Social Services (DSS) • 19 
Department of Transportation, New York State • 16 



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 49 

Dispatch Center (Sheriff) • 18 
Distances from Fonda • 46 
District Attorney • 13 
District Officials • 2-3 
 

E 
Economic Development & Planning Committee • 6 
Economic Development & Planning • 13 
Education/Government Committee • 6 
Emergency Management • 14 
Employee Benefits (Human Resources) • 15 
Executive Office • 5, 10 
 

F 
Family Court • 12 
Farm Service Agency (USDA) • 19 
Fire Service • 14 
Florida (Town of) • 26-27 
Fonda (Village of) • 37 
Fonda-Fultonville Central School District • 18 
Fort Johnson (Village of) • 38 
Fort Plain (Village of) • 39 
Fort Plain Central School District • 18 
Fulmont Community Action Agency, Inc. • 14 
Fulton-Montgomery Community College (FMCC) • 14 
Fulton-Montgomery Regional Chamber of Commerce • 14 
Fultonville (Village of) • 40 
 

G 
Glen (Town of) • 28-29 
Greater Amsterdam School District • 17 
 

H 
Hagaman (Village of) • 41 
Health & Human Services Committee • 7 
History & Archives • 15 
Holidays • 9 
House of Representatives • 2 
Human Resources • 15 
 

J 
Jail (Sheriff) • 18 
Jurors (Commissioner of) • 11 
Justices of Supreme Court • 8 
 

L 
Legislative Board Procedure • 6 
Legislative Committees • 6-7 
Legislative Office • 5,10 
Legislators • 5 
 

M 
Mental Health Department • 15 
Mileage from Fonda • 46 
Minden (Town of) • 30 



50 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

Mohawk (Town of) • 31 
Montgomery Area Xpress (MAX) Bus Service • 15 
Montgomery County Office for Aging • 15 
Fulton-Montgomery Regional Chamber of Commerce • 14 
Montgomery County Solid Waste • 16 
Motor Vehicles • 11 
 

N 
Natural Resources Conservation Service (USDA) • 20 
Nelliston (Village of) • 42 
New York State Department of Transportation • 16 
 
O 
Office for the Aging • 15 
Oppenheim-Ephratah-St. Johnsville Central School District • 18 
 

P 
Palatine (Town of) • 32 
Palatine Bridge (Village of) • 43 
Payroll (Human Resources) • 15 
Personnel Committee • 7 
Physical Services Committee • 7 
Planning, Economic Development & • 13 
Printing • 13 
Probation • 16 
Procedures of the Legislative Board • 6 
Public Defender • 16 
Public Health • 16 
Public Safety Committee • 6 
Public Works • 17 
Purchasing • 17 
 

R 
Real Property Tax Service Agency • 17 
Records Management Officer • 14 
Root (Town of) • 33 
 

S 
Sanitary Sewer District No. 1 • 17 
School Districts • 17-18 
Senators, US • 2 
Senate, State • 3 
Sheriff’s Office • 18 
Social Services • 19 
Soil & Water Conservation District • 19 
Solid Waste • 16 
State Assembly • 3 
State Senate • 3 
St. Johnsville (Town of) • 34 
St. Johnsville (Village of) • 44 
Stop DWI • 19 
Supreme Court • 12 
Supreme Court Justices • 8 
Surrogate’s Court • 13 
 



 COUNTY DIRECTORY 51 

T 
Town of Amsterdam • 22-23 
Town of Canajoharie • 24 
Town of Charleston • 25 
Town of Florida • 26-27 
Town of Glen • 28-29 
Town of Minden • 30 
Town of Mohawk • 31 
Town of Palatine • 32 
Town of Root • 33 
Town of St. Johnsville • 34 
Treasurer’s Office • 19 
 

U 
US Representative in Congress • 2 
US Senators • 2 
USDA Farm Service Agency • 19 
USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service • 20 
 

V 
Veterans Service Agency • 20 
Village of Ames • 35 
Village of Canajoharie • 36 
Village of Fonda • 37 
Village of Fort Johnson • 38 
Village of Fort Plain • 39 
Village of Fultonville • 40 
Village of Hagaman • 41 
Village of Nelliston • 42 
Village of Palatine Bridge • 43 
Village of St. Johnsville • 44 
 

W 
Weights and Measures • 20 
Worker’s Compensation Fund • 20 
 

Y 
Youth Bureau • 20 
 

Z 
Zip Codes • 47 

 
 
 

The 2023 Directory is available in PDF format on the Montgomery County Website. 
www.co.montgomery.ny.us 

 
 
 

Printed by: Montgomery County Printing Department 

  



52 COUNTY DIRECTORY 

2023 
January February March 

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7     
 

1 2 3 4   
  

1 2 3 4 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

29 30 31 
    

26 27 28 
    

26 27 28 29 30 31 
 

  
                        

 
            

April May June 

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S 

   
  

 
1 

 
1 2 3 4 5 6    

  
1 2 3 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 28 29 30 31 
   

25 26 27 28 29 30 
 

30 
 

          
  

          
 

           

July August September 

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S 

   
   1 

 
 1 2 3 4 5 

  
   1 2 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30 31 
  

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

30 31            
 

          
 

            

October November December 

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7  
  

1 2 3 4 
  

 
 

 1 2 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

29 30 31 
    

26 27 28 29 30 
  

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

             
 31 

      

 



T
o

w
n

 o
f 

S
t.

 J
o

h
n

s
v

il
le

V
il

la
g

e
 o

f 
S

t.
 J

o
h

n
s

v
il

le

2
C

R
U

M
 C

R
E

E
K

KENNEDY

CLAY HILL

VEDDER

K
R

IN
G

S
B

U
S

H

T
R

IU
M

P
H

O

LINTER CREEK

T
H

U
M

B

LASSELVILLE

ALLEN

N
E

W

T
IS

I

S
H

U
S

T
E

R

S
T
A

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 5

M
IL

L

MILL

0
1
.5

3
4
.5

6
0
.7
5

M
il
es

1

1

L
e
g

e
n

d

 E
le

c
ti
o
n
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

L
e
g
is

la
ti
v
e
 D

is
tr

ic
t 
1

L
e
g
is

la
ti
v
e
 D

is
tr

ic
t 
2

L
e
g
is

la
ti
v
e
 D

is
tr

ic
t 
3

L
e
g
is

la
ti
v
e
 D

is
ti
rc

t 
4

L
e
g
is

la
ti
v
e
 D

is
tr

ic
t 
5

L
e
g
is

la
ti
v
e
 D

is
tr

ic
t 
6

L
e
g
is

la
ti
v
e
 D

is
tr

ic
t 
7

L
e
g
is

la
ti
v
e
 D

is
tr

ic
t 
8

L
e
g
is

la
ti
v
e
 D

is
tr

ic
t 
9

3

1
4

2

1
2

1
3

4

2

2

1

1

T
o

w
n

 o
f 

R
o

o
t

T
o

w
n

 o
f 

F
lo

ri
d

a

T
o

w
n

 o
f 

M
in

d
e

n

T
o

w
n

 o
f 

G
le

n

T
o

w
n

 o
f 

P
a

la
ti

n
e

T
o

w
n

 o
f 

C
h

a
rl

e
s

to
n

T
o

w
n

 o
f 

M
o

h
a

w
k

T
o

w
n

 o
f 

C
a

n
a

jo
h

a
ri

e

T
o

w
n

 o
f 

A
m

s
te

rd
a

m

C
it

y
 o

f 
A

m
s

te
rd

a
m

V
il

la
g

e
 o

f 
H

a
g

a
m

a
n

V
il

la
g

e
 o

f 
F

o
rt

 P
la

in
V

il
la

g
e

 o
f 

N
e

ll
is

to
n

V
il

la
g

e
 o

f 
F

o
rt

 J
o

h
n

s
o

n
V

il
la

g
e

 o
f 

F
o

n
d

a

V
il

la
g

e
 o

f 
P

a
la

ti
n

e
 B

ri
d

g
e

V
il

la
g

e
 o

f 
F

u
lt

o
n

v
il

le

V
il

la
g

e
 o

f 
A

m
e

s

3

1

2

3

1

2

1

2
3

1

R
IV

E
R

CARLISLE

C
LI

N
TO

N

O
L

D
 T

R
A

IL

LYNK
B

U
R

T
O

N
V

IL
L

E

KAHN

G
R
EEN

H
IC

K
O

R
Y

 H
IL

L

M
AIN

SANDERS

BLAINE

OLD SHARON

F
IS

H
E

R

RAPPA

FO
X

CO
RBIN

 H
IL

L

DARROW

MAHR

N
E

L
L

IS

E
S

P
E

R
A

N
C

E

VAN E
PPS

S
TA

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 8
0

H
E

S
S

V
IL

L
E

M
IL

L

ANDERSON

FORDSBUSH

CURRYTOWN

S
TA

TE
 H

IG
H

W
AY

 5
S

HILLTOP

S
A

G
E

R

M
O
H
AW

K

O
LD

IC
K

STA
TE H

IG
H
W

AY 3
0A

PO
LIN

G
O

R
D
O

N

IN
G

E
R

S
O

L
L

MCKINLEY

G
ID

L
E

Y

W
H

IT
E

J
O

N
E

S

GOULDS

S
TA

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 5

W
. 
LY

K
E

R
S

EAKER

ROBB

BO
RDEN

S
TA

R
K

V
IL

L
E

STATE HIGHWAY 10

B
U

T
T

O
N

LANSING

G
L

E
N

IN
D
IA

N

L
U

S
S

O

H
 G

R
A

Y

TRUAX

P
IC

K
L

E
 H

IL
L

W
. A

M
E

S

P
A

R
IS

BELLDONS

Q
U

E
E

N
 A

N
N

E

BUDD

PERSSE

BUTLER

STATE H
IG

HWAY 163

S
T

O
N

E
 A

R
A

B
IA

FR
E
Y
S
B

U
S
H

MOYER

B
A

U
M

AURIE
SVIL

LE

LA
N
G

SALT S
PRIN

GVILLE

SUITS

KRUTZ

HESS

NOELTNER

MARTIN

DORN

L
A

T
IM

E
R

 H
IL

L

G
R

O
F

F

HUGHES

G
R

A
N

D

FU
LL

E
R

EGELSTON

S
H

A
F

E
R

M
C

K
IN

N
E
Y

HALL

K
IL

T
S

C
R

O
S
B

Y

P
R

Y
N

E

D
Y

G
E

R
T

IN
D

IA
N

 T
R

A
IL

M
A

R
S

H
V

IL
L

E

STONER T
RAIL

W
A

G
N

E
R

S
 H

O
LL

O
W

A
L

B
A

N
Y

 B
U

S
H

S BUEL

M
E

L
IC

K

LOCUST

M
A

P
L

E

B
R

A
N

D

M
O

H
R

S
P

R
A

K
E

R
S

THAYER

Y
O

U
N

G
S

Y
O

U
N

G

PAVLUS

A
R

G
E

R
S

IN
G

E
R

WALTS

C
LI

ZB
E

Q
U

IN
N

KLEMME

M
C

E
W

A
N

CALBET

FR
O

N
T

REYNOLDS

W
IL

D
S

D
IL

L
E

N
B

A
C

K

SCOTT

SPR
IN

G

K
L

O
C

K

L
A

N
G

L
E

Y

MARKET

CASWELL

P
H

IL
L

IP

Y
E

L
L

O
W

V
IL

L
E

PECK

FLAT C
R

EEK

W
A

IT
E

B
EG

LEY

M
E
R

R
Y

COVEY

MIDLINE

MCKAY

SWITZER HILL

BRUMLEY

STATE HIGHWAY 334

C
O

M
M

O
N

S

RESERVOIR

S
TA

T
E
 H

IG
H

W
A
Y
 1

61

TOUAREUNA

R
IV

E
R

S
ID

E

HEISER

CANYON

S
W

A
R

T
 H

IL
L

TYLUTKI

C
O

N
W

A
Y

H
A

R
T

L
E

Y

A
N

T
L

E
R

S

SHELLSTONE

LOGTOWN

D
U

N
L

A
P

SARA L
IB

FOREST

HERRICK

P
O

N
D

GETMAN

REED H
IL

L

REID

L
A

T
T

IM
E

R
 H

IL
L

D
U

R
O

P
E

G
O
LD

M
A
N

DINGMAN

B
U

R
R

E
L
L

BECKER

MARING

BARKER

H
YN

EY H
IL

L

B
R

O
W

E
R

F
L

A
N

D
E

R
S

MACPHAIL

D
E
N

IC
E

SNELL

B
U

L
L

S
H

E
A

D

B
A

U
D

E
R

DONATO

L
O

G
 C

IT
Y

B
A

L
D

W
IN

S
H

IB
L
E

Y

SACANDAGA

E
V
E
LY

N

STA
TE H

IG
H
W

AY 1
62

BUEL

CASLER

CODAUGHRITY

M
A
T
IS

SHUNK

PLANTZ

HINKLE

ED
SO

N

S
IM

C
E

R

ENGLAND

E
A

S
T

 L
Y

E
R

S

B
U

D
N

IC
K

V
A

N
 A

N
T

W
E

R
P

OLD JOHNSTOWN

R
O

U
S

E

G
O

EW
EY

JOHNSON

OTSQUAGO CLUB

F
L

O
R

ID
A

E
R

IE

D
U

G
W

A
Y

E
. C

O
R

B
IN

 H
IL

L

S
U

L
P

H
U

R
 S

P
R

IN
G

S

GERHARTZ

LENEKER

ZARCARCO

NESTLE

LINCOLN

NOONAN

M
C

D
O

U
G

A
L

L

M
C

D
O

N
A

L
D

M
IA

M
I

M
C
D
U
FFEE

HORNING

BROOKM
ANS C

ORNERS

B
U

R
R

E
L

OSW
EGATCHIE

M
O

N
K

S
T
A

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 6
7

FO
R

B
E
S

WIDOW SUSAN

DEVENDORF

BURLEY

R
IP

L
E

Y

P
A

L
A

T
IN

E
 C

H
U

R
C

H

G
R

A
U

D
O

N

SULLIV
AN

R
 D

IL
L

E
N

B
E

C
K

M
A

P
L

E
T

O
W

N

BEAN H
IL

L

K
N

A
P

IK

M
A

C
L

A
C

H
L

A
N

C
R

ID
E

R

AIRPORT

BARBIN

N
E

W
K

IR
K

R
O

U
N
D
 B

A
R
N

BELFANCE

M
IL

E
 L

E
V
E
L

BUNN

C
H
U
R
C
H

SERVERIN
E

G
O

L
F

 C
O

U
R

S
E

C
O

L
U

M
B

IA

A
B

R
A

H
A

M

L
IG

H
T

H
A

L
L

LEPPER

R
O

B
IN

C
R
A
N
E

C
A
R
R
O

N

ROBINSON

DUFEL

R
O

G
G

E

BULLHEAD

M
IL

L
E

R

CHAPEL

MORROW

S
H

R
IN

E

MILLERS CORNERS

C
LE

VELA
N
D

K
O

R
O

N
A

CUNNINGHAM

LOOKOUT

R
IP

P
L
E

LAW

H
O

LL
O

W

G
IL

LEN

S
E

E
B

E
R

S

MEAD

K
IN

G

M
O

R
R

IS

OLD DORN

N
O

R
TH

A
M

PTO
N

P
A

T
T

E
R

S
O

N
V

IL
L

E

O
L

D
 T

A
V

E
R

N

FO
R

T 
H

U
N

TE
R

PRAME

S
. 
G

R
A

Y

DILLENBECK

BERNASKI

HERMAN

NO
RTHERN

E
. 
L
Y

K
E

R
S

SO
U
TH

 G
R
EEN

C
H

A
P

M
A

N

TA
NNERS

S
M

IT
H

A
IR

D

MURPHY

K
IN

D
T

H
U

M
P

H
R

E
Y

E
C

K
E

R

V
A

N
 D

E
U

S
E

N
V

IL
L

E

KLAPMEYER

P
E

R
K

IN
S

W
. C

O
R

B
IN

 H
IL

L

BRIDGE

H
IR

S
C

H
F
E

L
D

S
A

N
D

Y

R
O

B
W

IL
L

ISLAND

DEVENPECK

TA
YLO

R

S
H

E
R

R
O

N

R
IV

E
R

V
IE

W

R
O

T
H

M
E

Y
E

R

TO
B

A
C

K

M
A

R
IE

W
A

T
E

R
S

T
R

E
E

T

A
U

S
T

IN

L
A

T
H

E
R

S

CHRISS

GRANDY

MAPLE HILL

LO
S
T 

VA
LL

E
Y

R
ID

G
E

GAY

D
O

PP

T
R

A
V

IS

G
O

D
E

Y

HUTCHIN
SON

D
IV

IS
IO

N

H
E

R
O

T
H

L
A

N
E

KRUGER

W
A

T
E

R
S

M
C

C
A

F
F

E
R

Y

C
E

M
E

T
E

R
Y

T
U

B
B

S

THRUVIE
W

A
L
T

R
O

C
K

C
L

A
R

K

A
V

E
R

Y

PO
PLA

R

D
A

N
IE

L

SALTSMAN

F
O

W
L

E
R

RECTOR

B

SER
VIC

E

FREDERIC
KS

R
A

Y
M

B
U

R
K

H
A

R
T

P
E

R
R

Y

S
T
E
W

A
R

T

S
T
A

B
E

N
O

W

GORGE

D
E

 S
T

E
F
A

N
O

PERSO
NS

SEVER
IN

CHASE

L
O

R
R

A
IN

E

G
. J

O
N

E
S

MIC
HALIK

H
U
G

H
E
S
 R

O
A
D

COLYER

R
IF

ES

K
EESLE

R
 C

O
R
N
ER

S

JE
W

E
LL

EDWARDSEN

D
U

E
S
LE

R

D
A

V
IE

S

R
A
IL

R
O

A
D

HULL

COOK

B
U

T
E

A
U

G
O

G
U

S

B
U

R
B

E
R

FURMER

C
O

U
R

T

SCHICKLER

LEWIS

K
A

Z
A

L
A

HELMIRE

BRAASCH

G
O

T
T
U

N
G

W
O

O
DRO

W

NESTLE

C
H

A
P

M
A

N

G
O

LD
M

A
N

M
IC

H
A

LI
K

S
T
A

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 6
7

S
T
A

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 1
6
1

M
A

P
L
E

T
O

W
N

IN
D

IA
N

STA
TE H

IG
HW

AY 5

S
T

O
N

E
 A

R
A

B
IA

A
N

D
E

R
S

O
N

B
R

U
M

LE
Y

M
A

R
S
H

V
IL

LE

STA
TE H

IG
H
W

AY 1
62

M
A

R
S

H
V

IL
L

E

B
U

R
TO

N
V
IL

LE

STATE HIGHWAY 10

S
P
R
IN

G

C
H

U
R

C
H

C
A

N
Y

O
N

F
O

X

K
O

R
O

N
A

MOYER

H
IC

K
O

R
Y

 H
IL

L

L
O

G
T
O

W
N

MAPLE

STATE H
IG

HW
AY 30A

SH
IB

LEY

LA
N

G

S
T
A

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 5
S

S
T
A

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 5
S

C
L

IN
T

O
N

S
TA

T
E
 H

IG
H

W
A
Y
 5

S

SARA L
IB

STA
TE H

IG
HW

AY 5
S

S
T
A

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 6
7

S
TA

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 5
S

CARLISLE

STA
TE H

IG
H
W

AY 5

S
T
A

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 5

M
A

P
L
E

T
O

W
N

S
M

IT
H

S
TA

T
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 5
S

PAVLUS

KRUTZ

MAIN

M
A
IN

C
O

N
W

A
Y

M
A

P
L

E
 H

IL
L

O
S

W
E

G
A

T
C

H
IE

B
R
A
N
D

TA
NNERS

N
E

L
L

IS

ERIE

C
A
R
R
O

N

DIL
LENBECK

PARIS

E
S

P
E

R
A

N
C

E

H
U
G

H
ES

STATE HIGHWAY 30A

C
O

R
B
IN

 H
IL

L




